NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

(b) Impairment testing on the investment and impairment
recognised in 2021（續）

The key assumptions used in the combinations of scenarios underlying

our calculated VIU of HK$4,231 million as at 31 December 2021 are as

follows:

年度溢利增長率 Annual profit growth rate 至2025年的短期內介

乎6%至7%，往後每年

為5%

Ranging from 6%–7%

in the near term up

to 2025, and 5% per

annum thereafter

股息派發比率 Dividend payout ratio 29.3%

貼現率 Discount rate 13.34%

用以估計於不同持倉期之未來潛在收回價值的市

帳率

Price-to-book ratio (“PB ratio”) for estimation of

potential future recovery value under different

holding periods

0.66

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of changes to key

assumptions which management considers as reasonable and possible.

The following summary reflects the sensitivity of the VIU in response to

the change of each key assumption. It is possible that more than one

favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

有利的轉變

Favourable change

不利的轉變

Unfavourable change

（百萬港元） (In millions of Hong Kong dollars)

使用價值的

上升

Increase in

VIU

使用價值

VIU

使用價值的

下跌

Decrease in

 VIU

使用價值

VIU

年度溢利增長率 Annual profit growth rate +1.0% 76 4,307 -1.0% (76) 4,155

股息派發比率 Dividend payout ratio N/A N/A N/A -6.3% (99) 4,132

貼現率 Discount rate -25基點

-25 bps

54 4,285 +25基點

+25 bps

(54) 4,177

市帳率 PB ratio +1點

+1 pt

50 4,281 +1點

+1 pt

(50) 4,181

26. 聯營公司投資（續）

（乙） 投資之減值測試及於2021年確認之減
值（續）

於情境組合下計算出2021年12月31日使用價值

為4,231,000,000港元，當中所採用之重大假設如

下：

下表闡明管理層認為合理和可能的重大假設之轉

變對使用價值的影響。以下概要反映使用價值對

每單一重大假設之轉變的敏感度。多於一項有利

與╱或不利的轉變亦可能於同一時間出現。

271大新金融集團有限公司 2021年年報

（以港幣千元位列示） (Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong dollars)

財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

(b) Impairment testing on the investment and impairment
recognised in 2021（續）

Based on the assessment conducted for the position up to 31

December 2021 which takes into account the sensitivity of the key

assumptions shown above and the effects of possible interaction of